

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----x
: :
In the Matter of the Application of : :

SIERRA CLUB and HUDSON RIVER FISHERMEN'S :
ASSOCIATION, : :

Petitioners, : :

Index No. 100524/2015

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil :
Practice Law and Rules, : :

-against- : :

JOSEPH MARTENS, AS COMMISSIONER OF THE :
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF :
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, and :
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW :
YORK, INC. : :

Respondents. :
-----x

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CON EDISON'S MOTION TO DISMISS

BRYAN CAVE LLP,
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 541-2000

Peter P. Garam
Shira R. Rosenblatt
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.
4 Irving Place
New York, NY 10003
(212) 460-2985

*Attorneys for Respondent
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

A. Configuration of the East River Generating Station..... 3

B. East River Cooling Water is Necessary for the Operation of Units 6 and 7..... 4

C. Con Edison Worked For Almost Two Decades under NYSDEC’s Supervision to Study Alternative Technologies To Minimize the Effects of Cooling Water Withdrawals on Aquatic Resources. 5

D. NYSDEC Imposed the Requirements on Con Edison to Prepare the BTA Studies in an Open Public Process..... 9

E. In 2010, NYSDEC Made a Final BTA Determination, after Due Public Notice and Issuance of a Negative Declaration under SEQRA, and Incorporated that Determination in a SPDES Permit Modification. 10

F. Petitioners Never Challenged the Permit Renewals, the 2010 Negative Declaration, the 2010 SPDES Permit Modification or NYSDEC’s BTA Determination for the Facility..... 12

G. Con Edison Has Completed the Capital Project for Installing the Selected BTA. 13

H. NYSDEC Renewed The SPDES Permit in 2014..... 13

I. NYSDEC Issued the Water Withdrawal Permit Incorporating the BTA Requirements of the SPDES Permit by Reference. 14

POINT I THE PETITION IS TIME BARRED15

A. The Petition Is Time Barred Because It Was Not Brought Within The Applicable 60-Day Statute of Limitations Period. 16

B. The Petition Is Time-Barred For the Additional Reason That NYSDEC’s BTA Determination and Associated Negative Declaration Were Made In 2010; the 2014 Water Withdrawal Permit Did Not Re-Open The Time-Barred BTA and SEQRA Determinations To A New Litigation Challenge. 18

POINT II PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES21

POINT III PETITIONERS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THEIR STANDING TO BRING SUIT23

POINT IV NYSDEC WAS NOT REQUIRED TO CONDUCT AN ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW UNDER SEQRA BECAUSE ITS ISSUANCE OF THE INITIAL PERMIT WAS MINISTERIAL AND THEREFORE A TYPE II ACTION EXEMPT FROM SEQRA26

A. Issuance of Initial Permits for Existing Water Withdrawals Are Mandatory..... 27

B. DEC’s Issuance of the Initial Permit Was a Ministerial Act Under SEQRA. 31

POINT V NYSDEC DID NOT VIOLATE THE WRPA WHEN IT ISSUED THE
WATER WITHDRAWAL PERMIT TO CON EDISON35
CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page (s)
Cases	
<i>Birch Tree Partners, LLC v. ZBA of Town of East Hampton</i> , 106 A.D.3d 1083 (2 nd Dep’t 2013)	22
<i>City of Saratoga Springs v. ZBA of the Town of Wilton</i> , 279 A.D.2d 756 (3d Dep’t 2001)	17
<i>E.F.S. Ventures Corp. v. Foster</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 359 (1988)	20
<i>Fleming v. Giuliani</i> , 307 A.D.2d 886 (1st Dep’t 2003)	21
<i>GTF Mktg., Inc. v. Colonial Alum. Sales, Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 965 (1985)	25
<i>In re Linker</i> , 23 A.D.3d 186 (1st Dep’t 2005)	21
<i>Incorporated Village of Atlantic Beach v. Gavalas</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 322 (1993)	32
<i>Key Bank of Maine v. Lisi</i> , 225 A.D.2d 669 (2d Dep’t 1996)	25
<i>Long Island Pine Barrens Soc’y, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Town of Brookhaven</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 608 (1991)	17, 23
<i>Marshall v. City of Albany</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1064 (3d Dep’t 2007)	22
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Syracuse IDA</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 428 (1990)	23
<i>Philippine American Lace Corp. v. 236 West 40th Street Corp.</i> , 32 A.D.3d 782 (1st Dept’ 2006)	21
<i>Rochester Canoe Club v. Jorling</i> , 150 Misc.2d 321 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 1991)	16, 17
<i>Save The Pine Bush v. NYSDEC</i> , 289 A.D.2d 636 (3d Dep’t 2001)	21
<i>Schecter v. 3320 Holding LLC</i> , 64 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep’t 2009)	25
<i>Schulz v. State</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 336 (1993)	21, 23

<i>Sierra Club v. Martens and Trans Canada Ravenswood LLC.</i> , Index No. 2949/14, Memorandum Opinion (Sup. Ct. Queens County Oct. 1, 2014) ..	17, 25, 26
<i>Soc’y of the Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Soc’y v. Planning Bd. of the Town of Brookhaven</i> , 213 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	17
<i>Spinnenweber v. NYSDEC</i> , 120 A.D.2d 172 (3d Dep’t 1986).....	16
<i>Stop-The-Barge v. Cahill</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 218 (2003).....	19
<i>Young v. Board of Tr. of the Vill. of Blasdell</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 846 (1996).....	18
<i>Zimmerman v. Planning Bd. of Town of Schodack</i> , 294 A.D.2d 776 (3d Dep’t 2002).....	22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1326(b).....	5
ECL § 15-0905.....	17
ECL § 15-0905(1).....	16
ECL § 15-0905(2).....	15, 16
ECL § 15-1501(4).....	28
ECL § 15-1501(9).....	<i>passim</i>
ECL § 15-1503.....	28, 36
ECL § 15-1503(1)(f).....	36
ECL § 15-1503(4).....	28
ECL § 15-1503(a).....	28
ECL § 15-1503(f).....	28
ECL § 15-1503(g).....	28
ECL § 17-0804.....	22
ECL § 8-0105(4).....	31
ECL § 8-0105(5).....	27, 31, 35
ECL § 8-0109(2).....	31
Town Law § 274-a [11].....	17
Town Law § 282.....	17
Town Law §267-c [1].....	17

Other Authorities

Bill Sponsor’s Memorandum in Support of Legislation, A.B. A5318A (S3798),
L. 2011, ch. 40 36

L. 2009, ch. 59, Part CCC (codified at ECL Art. 15, Title 33, until its repeal by L. 2011, c. 401, §
8, effective Dec. 31, 2013)..... 14

Rules

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 601.11 29

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 601.7 29

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 601.7(c) 29

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 601.7(d) 15

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 601.7(e) 29

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 610 9

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2(e) 31

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2(y) 11

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.3(a) 31

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.4 35

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5(a) 32, 35

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5(b)(2) 35

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5(c)(19)..... 32

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.7(a) 11

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 621 22

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 624 22

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 704.5 5, 11, 23
